

No. 393.

## THE TURKISH RELIGIOUS HEAD (MUFTI) LAW, 1953.

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVES.

## TAKE NOTICE THAT

An election of special representatives to take part in the electoral assembly for the election of a Mufti shall be held on the 11th October, 1953, at all polling stations in Cyprus details of which were published under Notification No. 309 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Cyprus Gazette* No. 3699 of 18th June, 1953, in accordance with the provisions of the Turkish Religious Head (Mufti) Law, 1953.

10th August, 1953.

M. SALAHIDDIN,  
*Presiding Officer.*  
 (M.P. S.3/49/b/III.)

No. 394.

## THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAW, 1950.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF ARADHIPPOU.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Law, 1950, the Improvement Board of Aradhippou hereby make the following bye-laws :—

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1953, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) Bye-laws, 1951 to 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) Bye-laws, 1951 to 1953.

*Gazettes :*  
 Suppl. No. 3:  
 18.4.1951.  
 12.9.1951.  
 16.1.1952.

2. Bye-law 155 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows :—

- (a) by the deletion from paragraph (d) thereof of the figures "1-0" and the substitution therefor of the figures "5-0";
- (b) by the addition at the end thereof, immediately after paragraph (d), of the following proviso :—

"Provided that, in lieu of the above fees, an annual fee not exceeding ten pounds may be paid by persons who come to the village selling their produce in vans, lorries, motor cars, carts or other similar vehicles."

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 1111/51.)

No. 395.

## THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAW, 1950.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF PANO PLATRES.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Law, 1950, the Improvement Board of Pano Platres hereby make the following bye-laws :—

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1953, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Pano Platres Bye-laws, 1951 and 1953.

2. Bye-law 117 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following bye-law substituted therefor:—

"117. The following rates shall be paid by the owner or occupier of any premises or place supplied with the domestic water, that is to say:—

- (a) In respect of a house, coffee-shop, shop or store a rate, to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £6 per year or part thereof.
- (b) In respect of a hotel, boarding-house, lodging-house, khan, factory or industrial undertaking a rate, to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £30 per year or part thereof:

Provided that the Board may install water-meters on any water line supply for measuring the quantity of the domestic water supplied to any premises and in every such case the rate to be paid by the owner or occupier of any premises shall be determined in each case by the Board but shall in no case exceed three shillings per thousand gallons, provided that the minimum sum payable by any owner or occupier of any premises supplied with domestic water the quantity of which is measured by water meter shall not be less than £2 per annum in respect of each such premises."

3. The figure of £3 appearing in the second line of bye-law 134 (1) (a) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby replaced by the figure of £10.

4. The figure of £12 appearing in the third line of bye-law 134 (1) (b) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby replaced by the figure of £20.

5.—(a) The words "12 piastres" appearing in the second line of bye-law 181 (2) (a) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "fifteen piastres".

(b) The words "nine piastres" appearing in the second line of bye-law 181 (2) (b) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "twelve piastres".

(c) The words "six piastres" appearing in the second line of bye-law 181 (2) (c) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "nine piastres".

(d) The words "4½ piastres" appearing in the second line of bye-law 181 (2) (d) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "seven piastres".

(e) The words "three piastres" appearing in the third line of bye-law 181 (2) (e) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "four and a half piastres".

(f) The words "three piastres" appearing in the third line of bye-law 181 (2) (f) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "four and a half piastres".

(g) The words "one piastre" appearing in the second line of bye-law 181 (2) (g) of the principal Bye-laws are hereby replaced by the words "two piastres".

6. Bye-law 185 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following bye-law substituted therefor:—

"185.—(1) Every person who, within the improvement area, carries on, exercises or practises any profession, business, trade or other calling, as hereinafter mentioned, shall, in every year, pay a fee in accordance with the following scale as the Board may in each case determine:—

	<i>An annual fee not exceeding: shillings.</i>
(a) Barbers .. .. .	100
(b) Bakers .. .. .	140
(c) Butchers .. .. .	140
(d) Contractors, engineers and architects .. .. .	600
(e) Medical practitioners, advocates, dentists, chemists and pharmacists .. .. .	300
(f) Pianists, bandmasters and other musicians .. .. .	100
(g) Photographers .. .. .	100
(h) Shoemakers .. .. .	100
(i) Telegraph and telephone agencies .. .. .	100
(j) Hotel-keepers, boarding-house keepers, lodging-house keepers, khan-keepers and camp-keepers .. .. .	600
(k) Keepers of coffee-houses, drapery shops, restaurants or any other class of shops not otherwise specified in this bye-law .. .. .	200
(l) Muleteers, per horse or mule or donkey .. .. .	20
(m) Individuals keeping motor cars for public hire per motor car .. .. .	40
(n) Motor car companies, partnerships or agencies keeping motor cars for public hire .. .. .	500
(o) Merchants, money-lenders, business men, manufacturers .. .. .	400
(p) Companies or agencies carrying on any profession, business, trade or other calling not enumerated above .. .. .	600
(q) Persons carrying on more than one profession, business, trade or other calling, whether enumerated above or not .. .. .	600

7. The Second Appendix to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of bye-laws 186-190 (both inclusive).

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 896/49.)